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RETAIL TRADE 

Total estimated retail sales in Canada during February 1955 

amounted to $793,587,000; this was a decrease of 1.0% from February 1954 

sales of $80 1,420,000. With the addition of February, cumulative sales for 

the first two months of 1955, with a dollar value of $1,632,259,000 showed an 

increase of 1.916 over thpse of 1954. 

Four of the seven provinces showed percentage increases in sales 

for February as compared with a year previous. British Columbia registered 

the largest percentage increase (4.6 916), with other increases of 1.610 in Que-

bec, 1. 1% in the Atlantic Provinces and 0.5 01c in Ontario. The Prairie Pro-

vinces all registered decreased sales during February; these were 17.3 010 in 

Saskatchewan, 8.6% in Alberta and 7.2% in Manitoba. Cumulative sales for 

1955 showed the same pattern as February sales with the same four provinces 

showing increases and three showing decreases. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 

January.............. 
February............. 

Total 	............. 

1954 
$ 1 000 

800,405 
801,420 

1,601,825 

1955 
$ 1 000 

838,672 
793  

1,632,259 

% Change 
F 1ø.A 

+ 4.8 
- 	1n 

+ 	1.9 

February sales for seven of the eighteen specified trades were 

greater than last year while the other eleven and the miscellaneous group reg-

istered decreases. Increases occurred in grocery and combination stores 
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variety stores (2. 5%)  with the largest 
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classifications. Notable among the decreases were the clothing groups, motor 

vehicle, hardware and restuarant groups ranging from 8.9% in shoe stores to 

1. 7% in hardware stores. 

Department stores had sales of $67,393,000 during February 1955, 

an increase of 2.7% above those of the same month of 1954. Stocks held by 

department stores at selling value at the beginning of February were valued at 

$237,216,000, 14. 1 01c greater than stocks on hand a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trade 

January and February 1955 over January and February 1954 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 	3.6 + 7.1 + 1.3 

Family Clothing .............. - 	1.8 + 0.2 - 2.2 

Women's Clothing ............ - 	2.6 + 1.2 - 3.7 

Shoe 	........................ - 	7.5 - 8.4 - 7.1 

Lumber and Building Material + 6.8 - 8.4 + 10.7 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 	7.3 + 0.9 + 8.7 

Restaurant 	.................. - 	3.5 - 5.0 - 3.3 

Drug 	........................ - 	0.1 - 5.2 + 0.6 

Jewellery 	................... + 	1.5 + 2.7 + 1.0 
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4 ESTIMATED RETAIL TRADE - CHAIN AND IN F2UE]T - BY PROVINCiS AND KINDS OF BUSINESS 
February, 1955 

(in thousands of dollars) 

No. 	Kind of Business or Store 	J All Stores 	Chain I Independent1 All Stores 

Canada 	I Atlantic 

1 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............ 793,587 147,734 645,853 65,655 
2 	Grocery and Combination ......... 173,670 69053 104,117 17,074 3 	Other Food and Beverage......... 62,727 30,453 32,274 5,458 4 	General ...................... ... 33,266 2 2 262 31,004 7,882 
5 	Department 

... ................... 

6 
67093 - 67093 4,644 Variety.........,.........,..... 13,025 10,908 2,117 1,224 

7 	Motor Yehic1e ...................  332 9 545 678 131,867 8 9 616 8 	Garage and Filling Station...... 35,846 200 35,646 2002 
9 	Men's Clothing.................. 12,070 1,533 10,536 694 10 	Family Clothing ................. 10,160 1 9 992 8,168 1049 11 	Women's 	Clotlung ....... ...,,... 12,930 2,737 10,192 618 12 5,558 2,021 3,537 431 13 11 9 769 813 10,956 793 14 	Lumber and Building Material.... 20,647 3,706 16,941 815 15 	Furniture, Appliance and Radio.. 35,261 6,294 28,966 2,249 16 	Rest.aurant....,.......,,...... 30,017 2,260 27,757 1031 17 	Fuel....... ....... ... ........... 27,683 347 27,337 1,911 18 	Drug..

.......................... 21 0 229 2,555 18,674 1,474 19 	Jewellery................,,... 6,508 1,687 4,820 397 20 	Miscelianeous............,.... 81,283 7,735 73,551 6 1 193 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...... ......, 41,932 5,870 36,062 38,479 
22 Grocery and Combinaticn ..... .... 7,641 2005 4 1,836 6,863 23 Other Food and Beverage... ... ... 1,748 1,152 596 1,850 24 2,948 (a) (a) 3,755 25 Departinent...............,.,..., 6,477 - 6,477 3,312 26 
27 

Variety............... . . . . . . . . 00 305 291 14 500 
Motor Vehic1e...............,. 7,145 

- 7,145 7,240 28 Garage and Filling Station...... 1,266 (a) (a) 1,604 29 Men's Clothing................. 265 52 214 475 30 Fami].yClothirig ................ . 305 (a) (a) 385 )l Women's Clothing  ...... .......... 387 126 261 439 32 Shoe ............................ 3.].]. 23 88 156 33 Hardre.....,............,..... 720 (a) (a) 819 34 Lumber and Building Material..., 2,002 368 1,635 1,845 35 Furniture, Appliance and Radio.. 1,887 135 1,752 1,033 36 Restaurant.... ............. .,.., 1,700 130 1,570 1 0 890 37 
38 

?uel......... . .................. 843 - 843 533 
39 Jewe].lery.............,.,,..... 

1,435 
359 

(a) 
(a) (a? (a) 

124)4 
40 Miscellaneous................... 4,388 421 3,967 

441 
4 2095 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operationa,but are included 
in the totals. 



ESTIMATED RETAIL TRADE - CHAIN AND INDEPEND4T - BY PROVINCES AND KINDS OF BUSINESS 5 
February, 1955 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores! Chain L Independent No. 
Provinces 	I 	Quebec 	Ontario 

10 9247 55,408 179,441 30 9156 149 2 285 322,295 71,541 250054 1 

2,773 14,302 48,014 15,096 32,918 68,803 38,030 30,772 2 

(a) (a) 16,168 4,649 11,519 25,817 14074 11,443 3 

699 7,184 5.0329 288 5,042 6093 302 6,090 4 
- 4,644 12,222 - 12,222 22,349 - 22049 5 

1,089 135 3,564 2,782 782 5,974 5,239 736 6 

(a) (a) 220410 - 22,410 58,215 (a) (a) 7 
(a) (a) 6,870 (a) (a) 16,860 (a) (a) 8 
(a) (a) 2,768 257 2,511 5,921 978 4,943 9 

154 1095 3058 989 2069 3,388 720 2,668 10 

104 514 4,325 754 3,571 5,047 1,158 3,689 U 

(a) (a) 1,339 510 830 2 0679 1,178 1001 12 
(a) (a) 2,519 (a) (a) 4,370 193 4,177 1.3 

- 815 3,613 (a) (a) 7,075 822 6,253 14 

434 1,815 7,168 1,812 5056 16 9961 2,476 14,485 15 

47 1 9284 8,106 688 7 9418 11,699 855 10,844 16 

- 1,911 7,953 - 7,953 13,807 (a) (a) 17 

130 1044 4,079 288 3,792 9 9336 1 0 255 8,081 18 

75 323 1,181 286 695 3,061 782 2,279 19 

973 5,219 18,455 1,227 17,228 34,540 2,728 31 2812 20 

Saekatchen Alberta British Columbia 

4,959 1 	33,520 59,150 1 	9,463 49,687 86 2638 15,512 1 	71,126 21 

1 9799 5,064 9,430 3,464 5,966 	15,81+7 5,588 10,259 22 
950 900 4,013 2 1257 1 2755 	7,673 4,115 3,558 23 

(a) (a) 3,388 (a) (a) 	3,571 650 2 0 921 24 
- 3012 6,768 - 6,768 	11,621 - 11,621 25 

413 87 701 548 153 	758 548 210 26 

- 7,240 10,813 - 10,813 	189107 - 18,107 27 
(a) (a) 3,976 - 3,976 	2,967 (a) (a) 28 
(a) (a) 941 (a) (a) 	1 3 006 (a) (a) 29 
(a) (a) 602 (a) (a) 	573 (a) (a) 30 

114 325 816 170 646 	1,298 311 987 31 
26 130 250 73 178 	592 118 474 32 

(a) (a) 1,318 (a) (a) 	1,229 (a) (a) 33 
734 1 0111 2 0 938 1085 1,553 	2059 251 2,108 34 

249 784 2,830 313 2,517 	3,133 876 2,257 35 
(a) (a) 1,764 77 1,687 	3,527 441 3,086 36 

- 533 43 - 43 	2,593 (a) (a) 37 
(a) (a) 1,533 239 1,294 	2,129 513 1,616 38 

55 387 405 180 224 	664 227 437 39 

330 3,765 6,621 488 6,133 	6,991 1,568 5,423 40 

Any slight differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of 
figures. 



6 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds of Business 
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(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

February 1955 Over February 1954 

lUND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA 
Atlantic 

Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskat- 
chewan Alberta British 

Columbia 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES...... 1.0 + 1.1 + 1.6 + 0.5 - 7.2 - 17.3 - 8.6 + 4.6 

ocery & Cnbination.... + 4.6 + 2.9 + 5.4 + 4.5 + 2.2 + 	4.9 + 1.6 + 7.1 

her Food & Beverage.... - 3.7 - 4.8 - 5.9 - 1.2 - 3.1 - 	7.4 - 0.6 - 7.2 

neral................,. + 0,1 9.0 + 0.5 + 0.2 + 0.6-13.0 - 10.3 + 8.0 

1partment + 2.7 + 11.2 + 3,4 + 0.5 4 5.5 - 	9.4 - 1.61 4  8.5 

riety................... + 2.5 + 1.0 + 2.4 + 5.5 - 5.3 - 	6.4 - - 1.7 

tor Vehicle............. - 8.7 - 9.3 + 2.1 5.0 - 27.0 - 39.2 - 23.6 + 8.7 

rage & Filling Station.. + 0.3 - 6.8 + 3.3 + 1.9 - 2.8 - 	1.9 - 13.5 + 16.3 

lI8 Clothing............ - 0.4 + 3.3 - 2.3 + 1.5 - 10.5 - 12.4 + 5.8 - 4.7 

ly Clothing........... - 3.9 + 1.0 - 9.6 + 2.8 - 9.5 - 27.8 - 7.2 + 11.5 

men's C1otng.......... - 6.7 .2 - 0.4 - 9.2 - 7.0 - 24.4 - 180 - 8.3 

- 8.9 - 1.6 -11.2 - 6.4 - 31.1 - 30.4 - 17.2 - 1.8 

- 1.7 4 5.2 + 8.9 - 2.8 - 12.6 - 22.6 - 2.4 + 4.2 

nber & Building Material - 0.4 4 1.0 '17.3 - 3.8 - 1.2 - 23.4 - 6.0 + 22.2 

rniture,Appliance&Radio + 0.5 + 32.9 -17.0 + 1.6 10.5 1.9 + 24.5 +  3.0 

- 6.7 - 21.9 - 1.0 - 4.6 - 9.5 - 11.1 - 21.6 - 5.9 

...................... + 15.9 + 2.7 +16.2 + 21.2 4  40.7 + 12.9 - 2.3 - 3.0 

- 1.8 - 1.2 - 2.6 1.1 - 3.1 - 	6.1 3.6 + 1.4 

iellery................. - 1.4 • 2.3 -16.5 + 5.0 - 5.3+ 1.6 + 6.9 - 4.0 

2.0 4  0.9 i  4.6 + 0.5 - 17.8 - 21.5 - 10.7 + 2.5 
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Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January and February, 1955 

(In thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS (P. STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

1,632,259 137 9 793 362,834 657,458 86,534 83,173 123,829 180,650 

cery & Combination 352,974 34,559 98033 138,120 15,626 13 0 821 19,583 32,735 
er Food & Beverage. .... ...... 129,029 11,328 32,446 53,209 3,712 4,067 8,385 15,882 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES 	............. 

era1... ................... 67,761 16074 10,664 12,756 5,929 8,246 7,126 6,666 
136,367 9,644 24,060 45,192 13,144 7,100 14,247 22,98]. 

25 0 656 2 2 299 7 0 212 11,640 630 960 1,417 1,501 
bor \iehicle 262,067 17,527 42,618 111,029 14,708 16 0 200 23,464 36,523 
rage & Filling Station 75,456 5,850 14,647 34,387 2,720 3,379 8,218 6,255 
its Clothing 	....... 26,098 1,494 6,381 11,882 873 1 9 055 2,127 2,285 

partment ............. . . 	........ 

22,935 3,261 7,380 7,812 965 907 1,249 1,361 
nen's Clothing 	....... 27,397 1,318 7,745 11,603 803 902 1,874 3,153 

12,616 906 3,015 6,042 288 329 675 1,362 
rdware.. ........ ............. 24,754 1 0677 5,453 9,405 1,354 1,748 2,807 2,309 

nilyClothing 	......... 

uber & Building Material 44,067 1,541 6,557 16,232 4,764 3,836 5,480 5,658 
rniture, Appliance 	& Radio 75,376 4,779 14,619 37,437 3,530 2,667 5,885 6,459 

62,970 2,833 16,657 24,598 3,598 4,059 3 1 835 7,390 
............. 59,338 3,376 16,880 29,385 1 0 872 1 0 205 140 6,480 

43,826 2,943 8,545 19,458 2,620 2,677 3,202 4,382 
wellery 	...... 13,805 713 2,262 6,887 654 984 907 1,398 
ig................ .............. 

scelianeous ....... ..... ......... 169,767 15071 37,160 70,384 8,744 9,031 13,208 15,870 

-.3 



8 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 
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(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January and February 1955 Over January and February 1954 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA 
Provinces 

Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

cyrAL, ALL TRADES....... + 1.9 + 4.0 + 	2.2 + 22 - 4.4 - 10.2 - 0.7 + 10.6 

cery & Combination..... + 3.6 + 3,5 + 	5.6 + 1.9 + 1.3 + 	4,2 + 1.9 • 	7.1 

er Food & Beverage..... - 3.2 - 4.6 - 	4.9 - 2.0 - 2.6 - 	1.2 - 0.9 - 	4.5 

+ 0.3 + 94 + 	2.7 - 0,3 - 2.2 - 	9.8 - 9.1 + 	4.0 

partment.... .... ........ + 6.4 + 33.9 + 	5,3 + 4,5 + 6.6 - 	3.0 + 3, + 33,5 

+ 496 + 4.2+ 4.4 + 4.8 + 4.0+ 2.0 + 6.8+ 4.6 

bor Vehicle.,........... + 0.4 - 3,4 + 	7,7 + 1.6 - 22.0 - 25.7 - 3,0 + 24.9 

rage & Filling Station.. + 1.1 + 2.1 + 	1.0 + 0.7 - 7.5 - 	1.6 - 2.1 + 13.8 

its Clothing............ - 1.7 + 0.6 - 	5.5 + 1.2 + 2.7 - 15.3 - 0.2 - 	2.4 

nily Clothing........... - 1.8 - 1.2 - 	4.3 + 2.9 + 847 - 18.1 - 10.6 + 	0.8 

nen's Clottung.......... - 2.6 4  9.0 - 	0.5 - 4.2 + 3.3 - 14.7 - 13.3 + 	2.4 

De 	 ......... ....... - 7,5 - 3.6 - 12.6 - 5.1 - 20.7 - 15.6 - 1.2 - 	5.9 

rdware.,................ + 0.2 - 0.9 + 10.8 - 2.2 - 10.2 - 18.4 + 37 + 	8.1 

nber & Building Material + 6.8 + 6.9 + 18.7 + 4.2 + 3.1 - 17.2 - 2.9 + 48.7 

r'niture, Appliance & Radio + 7,3 + 368 - 14.3 + 9.8 + 32,3 + 	7.6 + 35.7 + 15.1 

staurant ...........•••.. - 3.5 - 16.2 + 	1.7 - 3.2 - 6.3 - 	4.0 - 14.0 - 	2.0 

el...................... + 7.7 - 5.1 + 	6.6 + 33,3 + 5.5 - 	8.9 - 19.5 - 	0.5 

- 0.1 - 0.5 - 	1.1 + 0.3 - 1.3 - 	1.0 - 1.6 + 	2.8 

+ 195 - 0.3 - 15.1 + 7.6 - 7.5 + 11.8 + 2.7 + 	2.8 

sceflaneoun............. + 2.2 + 12.8 + 	1.4 + 3.1 - 7.1 - 13.3 - 4.0 + 13.8 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

February 1955 Over Jarniary 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA 
Atlantic  

Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

% 

rOTAL, ALL TRADES...... - 	5.4 - 	9.0 - 	2.2 - 	3.8 - 	6.0 - 13.9 - 	8.5 	- 	7.8 

ocery & Combination ... .. - 	3.1 - 	2.4 - 	5.0 - 	0.7 - 	4.3 - 	1.4 - 	7.1 	- 	6.2 

her Food & Beverage..... - 	5.4 - 	7.0 - 	0.7 - 	5.7 - 11.0 - 16.6 - 	8.2 	- 	6.5 

neral.. . ................ - 	3.6 - 	7.2 - 	0.1 + 	0.5 - 	1.1 - 16.4 - 	9.4 	+ 15.4 

- 	2.3 - 	7.1 + 	3.2 - 	2.2 - 	2.8 - 12.6 - 	9.5 	+ 	2.3 

+ 	3.1 + 13.9 - 	2.3 + 	5.4 - 	6.2 + 	8.7 - 	2.1 	+ 	2.0 

tor Vehicle. ............ + 	2.3 - 	3.3 + 10.9 4 10.2 - 	5.5 - 19.2 - 14.5 	- 	1.7 

rage & Filling Station.. - 	9.5 - 35.1 - 11.7 - 	3.8 - 12.9 - 	9.6 - 	6.3 	- 	9.8 

a's Clothing............ - 14.0 - 13.2 - 23.4 - 	0.7 - 56.4 - 18.1 - 20.7 	- 21.3 

a1y Clothing........... .- 20.5 - 	9.5 - 16.5 - 23.4 - 53.8 - 26.2 - 	7.0 	- 27.3 

en'e Clothing.......... - 10.6 - 11.7 + 26.5 - 23.0 - 	7.0 - 	5.2 - 22.9 	- 30.0 

oe. .. . . . . . . . .... . ... . . . . - 21.3 - 	9.3 - 20.1 - 20.3 - 37.3 - 	9.8 - 41.2 	- 23.1 

- 	9.4 - 10.3 - 14.1 - 13.2 + 13.6 - 11.8 - 11.5 	+ 13.8 

ther & Building Material - 11.8 + 12.3 + 22.7 - 22.7 - 27.5 - 	7.3 + 15.6 	- 28.5 

rniture, Appliance & Radio - 12.1 - 11.1 - 	3.8 - 17.2 + 14.9 - 36.8 - 	7.4 	- 	5.8 

staurant................ - 	8.9 -11.4- 5.2 - 	9.3 -10.4 -12.9 - 14.8 	- 	8.7 

-12.5 + 30.4 - 10.9 - 11.4 - 18.1 - 20.7 - 55.7 	- 33.3 

- 	6.1 + 	0.3 - 	8.7 - 	7.8 + 21.1 - 13 .2 - 	8.1 	- 	5.5 

e11ery......9.......... -10.8 • 25.6 + 	9.3 -20.0 + 21.7-18.8 - 19.31 - 	9.5 

ecellaneoue............. - 	8.1 - 32.5 - 	1.3 - 	3.6 + 	0.7 - 17.0 + 	0.5 	- 23.3 



STATISTS CANADA UBPAY 

10 	1010778446 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 

February 1954 and February 1955 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department Feb • Feb. Change Jan. 31 Jan. 31 Change 

1954 1955 1955/54 1954 1955 1955/54 
$'OOO $000 $'OOO $'OOO % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 66,024 67,393 + 	2.1 207,972 237,216 + 14.1 

Yomen's and Misses' Dresses ............ 2,003 1,977 - 	1.3 4,043 4,660 15.3 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 

. 
1,543 1,421 - 	7.9 3,167 3,822 + 20.7 

Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 1,465 1,563 + 	6.7 4,532 5,755 4 27.0 
978 1,057 + 	8.1 3,306 3,958 + 19.7 Furs ............................................... 

. 

2,495 2,411 - 	3.4 8,697 10,476 + 20.5 Girls' and Infants' Wear .................... 
Lingerie and Corsets 2,842 2,769 - 	2.6 7,091 8,101 + 14.2 ....................... 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 454 319 - 29.7 656 806 + 229 

536 495 - 	7.6 884 1,081 + 22.3 Millinery ......................................... 
2,289 2,235 - 	2.4 6,592 7,575 + 14.9 9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ........ 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 2,315 2,1]3 - 	8.7 11,863 12,885 + 	8.6 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ................................16,920 	16,360 	- 3.3 	50,83]. 	59,119 + 16.3 

1,886 1,912 + 	1.4 8,063 8,130 + 	0.8 
2,135 2,314 + 	8.4 9,816 11,067 + 12.7 
1,155 1,113 - 	3.6 5,586 6 9 535 + 17.0 

911 - 	2.1 4062 4,602 + 	5.5 
15. Food and Kindred Products................ 4,940 5,113 + 	3.5 3,870 4,148 + 	7.2 

1,905 1,992 + 	4.6 4,950 5,422 + 	9.5 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 221 226 + 	2.3 910 942 3.5 

	

11. 	Men's Clothing ................................ 

	

18. 	Piece Goods .................................. 2,025 1,981 - 	2.2 7,637 8,407 + 10.1 

Men's Furnishings 	........................... 
Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

2,657 2,595 2.3 7,655 8,490 + 10.9 

Men's and i3oys' Shoes .....................931 

1,623 1,624 + 	0.1 5,255 5,653 + 	7.6 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ......... 

754 - 	6.1 6,696 7,946 + 18.7 

19. 	Linens and Domestics ...................... 
.. 

4,652 5,085 + 	93 19,890 22,192 4  11.6 

20. 	Srnallwares 	..................................... 
21. China and Glassware 	.......................803 

23. 	Furniture .......................................... 5,238 5015 4 	1.5 13,705 14 0 868 + 	8.5 
22. Home Furnishings ............................ 

3,953 
.. 

3,831 - 	3.1 9 9 102 11,905 + 30.8 Major Appliances ............................. 
Radio and Music .......... .................. .1,882 2,685 + 42.7 6,207 6,525 + 	5.1 
Hardware and Housewares ................. 4,053 4,330 4 	6.8 14012 17,731 + 23.9 

1,167 1,072 - 	8.1 6,794 7,315 7.7 
1 9 345 + 	2.4 9,507 10,836 + 14.0 

Jewellery ....................................... 
Sporting Goods and Luggage............1,314 
Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 1,243 1,279 + 	2.9 3,727 4,230 4 	13•5 
All Other Departments ...................... .5,323. 

. 
5,556 + 	4.4 9,097 11,153 + 22.6 


